NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

and

INTENT TO CERTIFY AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

A PUBLIC HEARING has been scheduled, pursuant to Riverside County Land Use Ordinance No. 348, before the RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION to consider a proposed project in the vicinity of your property, as described below:

GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 1146, CHANGE OF ZONE NO. 7859, PLOT PLAN NO. 26290, CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 3712, and VARIANCE NO. 180004 – Intent to Certify an Environmental Impact Report - EIR00552 - Applicant: Speedway Development - Engineer: K&A Engineering, Inc. - First Supervisorial District - Temescal Zoning Area - Elsinore Area Plan - Community Development: Light Industrial (CD-LI) - Location: Westerly of Temescal Canyon Road, northerly of Indian Truck Trail, and easterly of Interstate 15 – Zoning: Manufacturing – Service Commercial (M-SC) – REQUEST: General Plan Amendment No. 1146 is a proposal to change the Land Use designation of Parcels 290-130-052, 290-130-053, 290-130-003, 290-130-004, 290-130-006, 290-130-005, 290-130-085, 290-130-086, and 393-070-005 from Community Development: Light Industrial (CD-LI) to Community Development: Commercial Retail (CD-CR). Change Of Zone No. 6915 is a proposal to change the zoning of Parcels 290-130-052, 290-130-053, 290-130-003, 290-130-004, 290-130-006, 290-130-005, 290-130-085, 290-130-086, and 393-070-005 from Manufacturing – Service Commercial (M-SC) to Scenic Highway Commercial (C-P-S). Plot Plan No. 26290 is a proposal to develop six (6) buildings totaling approximately 52,291 sq. ft. for fast food, retail, service, office, and gas station use on 10.47 acres. Conditional Use Permit No. 3712 is a proposal to permit the sale of beer and wine for off-site consumption associated with the convenience store (Building 3) and gas station use proposed (ABC Type 20 license). Variance No. 180004 is a proposal requesting to vary from sign standards related to number of freestanding signs, sign area for a freeway pylon sign, and height for a freeway pylon sign.

TIME OF HEARING: 9:00 a.m. or as soon as possible thereafter.

DATE OF HEARING: **DECEMBER 19, 2018**

PLACE OF HEARING: RIVERSIDE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER

BOARD CHAMBERS, 1ST FLOOR

4080 LEMON STREET, RIVERSIDE, CA 92501

For further information regarding this project, please contact Project Planner Russell Brady at (951) 955-3025 or email at rbrady@rivco.org, or go to the County Planning Department's Planning Commission agenda web page at http://planning.rctlma.org/PublicHearings.aspx.

The Riverside County Planning Department has determined that the above-described project has the potential to have a significant effect on the environment and has prepared an environmental impact report. Environmental Impact Report No. 552, which identifies all significant environmental effects, has been prepared in conjunction with the above referenced applications that constitute the proposed project. The Planning Commission will consider the proposed project, and the final environmental impact report, at the public hearing.

The case file for the proposed project, and the final environmental impact report, may be viewed Monday through Friday, from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. at the Planning Department office, located at 4080 Lemon Street 12th Floor, Riverside, CA 92501.

Any person wishing to comment on the proposed project may do so in writing between the date of this notice and the public hearing; or, may appear and be heard at the time and place noted above. All comments received prior to the public hearing will be submitted to the Planning Commission, and the Planning Commission will consider such comments, in addition to any oral testimony, before making a decision on the proposed project.

If this project is challenged in court, the issues may be limited to those raised at the public hearing, described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Planning Commission at, or prior to, the public hearing. Be advised that as a result of public hearings and comment, the Planning Commission may amend, in whole or in part, the proposed project. Accordingly, the designations, development standards, design or improvements, or any properties or lands within the boundaries of the proposed project, may be changed in a way other than specifically proposed.

Please send all written correspondence to:

RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Attn: Russell Brady

P.O. Box 1409, Riverside, CA 92502-1409